
No. 20-55279

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CRISTIAN DOE et al.,
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

CHAD F. WOLF,
Acting Secretary of Homeland Security, et al.
Respondents-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

ETHAN P. DAVIS
Acting Assistant Attorney General
WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director
EREZ REUVENI
Assistant Director

ARCHITH RAMKUMAR
Trial Attorney
Office of Immigration Litigation
U.S. Department of Justice, Civil Division
P.O. Box 868, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court Erred in Holding that Class Members Established a Likelihood of Success on the Merits.	5
A. The INA Does Not Provide a Right to Counsel to Aliens Who Are Subject to 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C).	8
B. Even if the APA Applied Here, Its Right-to-Counsel Provision By Its Plain Terms Does Not Provide a Right to Counsel to Aliens Who are Subject to 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C).	13
C. In Any Event, the APA’s Right-to-Counsel Provision Does Not Apply Here Because the INA Displaces It.	18
D. This Court Should Not Address Class Members’ Due Process Claims For the First Time on Appeal, and In Any Event, Class Members Have Not Shown They Are Likely to Succeed on These Claims.....	22
II. The Balance of Harms Favors the Government.....	26
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ardestani v. INS, 502 U.S. 129 (1991) *passim*

Biwot v. Gonzales, 403 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2005)24

Blanco v. Mukasey, 518 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2008).....25

Castillo-Villagra v. INS, 972 F.2d 1017 (9th Cir. 1992) 4, 19, 20

Developmental Servs. Network v. Douglas, 666 F.3d 540 (9th Cir. 2011) .. 3, 16, 22

DHS v. Thuraissigiam, 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020) *passim*

Dorsey v. United States, 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....7, 8

Flexible Lifeline Sys., Inc. v. Precision Lift, Inc., 654 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2011)28

Foley-Wismer & Becker v. NLRB, 682 F.2d 770 (9th Cir. 1982).....17

Gebhardt v. Nielsen, 879 F.3d 980 (9th Cir. 2018)25

Int’l Tel. & Tel. Co., Commc’ns Equipment & Sys. Div. v. Local 134, Int’l Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO, et al., 419 U.S. 428 (1975).....17

Jennings v. Rodriguez, 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)24

King v. Cty. of Los Angeles, 885 F.3d 548 (9th Cir. 2018).....26

Marcello v. Bonds, 349 U.S. 302 (1955) 1, 2, 7, 18

Mayfield v. United States, 599 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010).....27

Munns v. Kerry, 782 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2015)27

Robert v. Reno, 25 F. App’x 378 (6th Cir. 2001)21

Rodriguez v. Robbins, 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 23, 24

Salem v. Pompeo, 432 F. Supp. 3d 222 (E.D.N.Y. 2020) 13, 14, 18

SEC v. Higashi, 359 F.2d 550 (9th Cir. 1966).....13

Smiley v. Dir., Office of Workers Compensation Programs, 984 F.2d 278 (9th Cir. 1993).....16

Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 959 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2020)..6

Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman, 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015)25

Tawadrus v. Ashcroft, 364 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 24, 25

United States v. Barajas-Alvarado, 655 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2011)..... *passim*

Winter v. NRDC, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)28

Zuniga v. Barr, 946 F.3d 464 (9th Cir. 2019).....12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551(12).....17

5 U.S.C. § 551(5)17

5 U.S.C. § 551(6)17

5 U.S.C. § 551(7)17

5 U.S.C. § 551(9)17

5 U.S.C. § 555(b) 3, 15, 16, 17

5 U.S.C. § 559.....1, 6

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(IV)15

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1)(B)(iv)1, 6

8 U.S.C. § 1228(b)(4)(B)1, 6

8 U.S.C. § 1362.....1, 6

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 287.3(c).....11

Other Authorities

October 2019 Assessment of the Migrant Protection Protocols, *available at*
https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/assessment_of_the_migrant_protection_protocols_mpp.pdf.....26
